3) The canopy fascia shall not exceed three (3) feet in vertical height. 

4) Canopy lighting shall consist of canister spotlights recessed into the 

canopy.  No portion of the light source or fixture may extend below 
the bottom face of the canopy.  Total canopy illumination may not 
exceed one hundred fifteen (115) foot candles below the canopy at 
ground level.  The fascia of the canopy shall not be illuminated. 

5) The architectural design, colors, and character of the canopy shall 

be consistent with the principal building on the site. 

6) Signage may be allowed on a detached canopy in lieu of wall

[...]

permit application. 

Subd. G. Lot Requirements and Setbacks.   The following minimum requirements 
shall be observed in the B-2 District, subject to additional requirements, exceptions and 
modifications set forth in this Ordinance. 

1. Minimum Lot Area.     Twenty-five thousand (25,000) square feet. 

2. Minimum Lot Width.   One hundred (100) feet. 

3. Minimum Lot Depth.  None. 

4. Setbacks. 

a. Principal Building Setbacks. 

1) Front Yard.   Not less than thirty (30) feet. 

2) Side Yard.  Not less than ten (10) feet, nor less than thirty (30) feet